

- Subject Rotary International special plate
- Authors Edelson and others
- Analyst Matt Burress (matt.burress@house.mn.gov)
 - Date February 26, 2024

Overview

This bill establishes a special license plate that represents Rotary International. Note: this summary is for the bill as introduced, which was in the 2023 legislative session.

Summary

Section Description

1 [Adds § 168.1283] Rotary International plates.

Establishes a Rotary International special license plate and provides for plate issuance.

Subd. 1. Issuance of plates. Provides for issuance of the special plate if specified conditions are met, which includes ownership of a qualifying type of vehicle, payment of fees and taxes, and donations to a Rotary International account (at \$25 on initial plate application and \$5 annually).

Subd. 2. Design. Specifies plate design.

Subd. 3. Plates transfer. Provides for transfer of the special plates to another qualifying vehicle.

Subd. 4. Exemption. Exempts the special plates from various plate application requirements.

Subd. 5. Fees. Specifies allocation of fee revenue.

Subd. 6. Contributions; account; appropriation. Creates a Rotary Foundation account in the special revenue fund, which receives the annual donations. Makes a statutory appropriation of account funds for administrative costs and distribution to the Rotary Foundation.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn.gov/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 155 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155